



RESEARCH ARTICLE

Effect of zinc and boron on improved physiological traits, productivity and phytoconstituents of carrot grown at Trans-Himalayan region

Vivek Kumar Tiwari¹, Khushboo Kathayat^{2*}, Narendra Singh¹, Monisha Rawat², Avnish Kumar Pandey³ & Shailendra K Dwivedi⁴

¹Vegetable Science Division, Defence Institute of High-Altitude Research-DRDO, C/O 56/APO, Leh-Ladakh-901205, India

²Department of Horticulture, School of Agriculture, Lovely Professional University, Phagwara-144411, Punjab, India

³Department of Fruit Science, College of Horticulture, Navsari Agricultural University, Navsari-396450, Gujrat, India

⁴College of Horticulture, RVSKV Campus, Madssaur-458001, Madhya Pradesh, India

*Email: khushboo.22214@lpu.co.in, khushboo.pantnagar@gmail.com



ARTICLE HISTORY

Received: 23 April 2024

Accepted: 21 July 2024

Available online

Version 1.0 : 27 August 2024

Version 2.0 : 29 August 2024



Additional information

Peer review: Publisher thanks Sectional Editor and the other anonymous reviewers for their contribution to the peer review of this work.

Reprints & permissions information is available at https://horizonepublishing.com/journals/index.php/PST/open_access_policy

Publisher's Note: Horizon e-Publishing Group remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Indexing: Plant Science Today, published by Horizon e-Publishing Group, is covered by Scopus, Web of Science, BIOSIS Previews, Clarivate Analytics, NAAS, UGC Care, etc See https://horizonepublishing.com/journals/index.php/PST/indexing_abstracting

Copyright: © The Author(s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>)

CITE THIS ARTICLE

Tiwari VK, Kathayat K, Singh N, Rawat M, Pandey AK, Dwivedi SK. Effect of zinc and boron on improved physiological traits, productivity and phytoconstituents of carrot grown at Trans-Himalayan region. *Plant Science Today*. 2024; 11(3): 775-784. <https://doi.org/10.14719/pst.3754>

Abstract

Natural growth and development of plants in cold arid regions are affected by drought stress, limited water availability and sandy soils, thereby reducing growth and productivity. This study was aimed at examining the combined effects of boron and zinc supplementation on the physicochemical responses of carrots in high-altitude cold desert environments using different concentrations of these micronutrients. Experiment was carried out in randomized block design (RBD) and treatment means were differentiated using the Tukey's test at a 0.05 level of probability. It was observed that in comparison to control, the foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% significantly improved root diameter, average root weight, yield, sucrose content, total sugar, sweetness index, and total sweetness index in carrots. The maximum chlorophyll content (9.29 CCI) in carrot leaf was observed by foliar application of Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, which is statistically at par with foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (9.27 CCI). However, the highest glucose and fructose content was observed with a foliar application of Borax @ 0.1%. The highest nitrate (351.08 mg/100 g) content was recorded in the combined foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅). Among the treatments, maximum values of sulphur (210.73 mg/100 g) in carrot root were observed in Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%.

Keywords

Boron; zinc; carrot; growth; yield; sugars; zero hunger

Introduction

Daucus carota subsp. *sativus* (carrot) is a biennial herbaceous species belonging to the Apiaceae family, typically grown in the winter season (1). Carrots are a rich source of carbohydrates, fiber, vitamins (A, B1, B2, C), antioxidants, and minerals (2). Carrot consumption reduces the risk of diabetes, high cholesterol, cardiovascular disease, hypertension, and xerophthalmia and promotes wound healing (3). Carrots are less perishable crop and stored for longer period. Still, carrot production in the Trans-Himalayan region of Ladakh faces many challenges due to extreme cold and soil characteristics. In such a climate, significant challenges are faced in agriculture in the form of drought stress, low temperature stress, poor fertility, high pH, and extremely coarse-textured sandy soil with an exceptionally low water holding capacity.

Zinc and boron concentrations varied greatly depending on the soil type as well as between the various states. Coarse textured, calcareous, alkaline, or sodic sandy texture, high pH, and low inorganic matter are generally low in available zinc and boron (4). Micronutrients are involved in all aspects of plant metabolism, including cell wall formation, photosynthesis, chlorophyll production, enzyme activity, and nitrogen fixation (5). Micronutrients helps in accelerated nutrient absorption with the help of electron transport by maintaining a balance with other nutrients, therefore small doses of these micronutrients are required by the plants for their normal growth and development (6–8). Nutrient uptake by foliar application occurs substantially more quickly than that by roots. Foliar feeding supports the physiological functions of plants, ensures ideal growth, and significantly contributes to improved quality and increased yields (9).

Zinc is the most important micronutrient for plants since it is essential for various enzyme systems and synthesis of chlorophyll and carbohydrates (10). It helps in nitrogen fixation in soil and makes it available to plants in the form of nitrates (11). Globally, zinc scarcity is primarily present in coarse-textured, sandy, calcareous soils in arid and semi-arid areas (12).

Zinc deficiency can be effectively controlled with 2–4 sprays of 0.5% ZnSO₄ salt solution on standing crops (13). Foliar application of ZnSO₄ helps maintain the chlorophyll and carbohydrate content of carrots (14, 15). Boron is the seventh fundamental element essential for plant growth, yield, and quality (16). It plays a vital role in various cellular processes such as the development of cell walls, cell elongation, cell division, cell wall strength, protein metabolism, tissue differentiation, sugar transport, and enhanced hormone transportation (17). Insufficient boron hinders plant growth, affecting multiple metabolic processes, including carbohydrate metabolism. Both zinc (Zn) and boron (B) are crucial for basic plant functions such as photosynthesis, carbohydrate metabolism, synthesis of proteins, and chlorophyll. Hence, lack of zinc and boron can reduce sink demand by slowing down growth and sugar transport, which can inhibit photosynthesis and hinder plant growth.

Zinc and boron applications have been reported to increase plants' nitrogen content and nitrate, thereby leading to enhanced growth and development (18). Zinc showed an antagonistic effect on phosphorus, whereas boron positively responded to phosphorus concentration. Anionic form of sulphur (SO₄²⁻) is the primary source of sulphur for plants, generally in minimal amounts in the soil. It is water-soluble, so readily leaches out of the soil. Sulphur is also a component of several secondary metabolites (SMs) of plants and is required for the plant's physiological functions, growth, and development (19). Nitrate, phosphorus, and sulphur content were significantly influenced by several factors i.e., genetic factors, soil type, environment factors, fertilizer application and rock weathering in Himalayas area. The application of zinc and boron is correlated with nitrate,

phosphorus, and sulphur concentrations.

Due to the increasing demand from consumers for carrot root, higher yield and high-quality root has become a priority (20). Plant metabolic activities are influenced by foliar application of zinc sulphate and boron, significantly impacting the growth development and quality. Hence, foliar spraying of micronutrients is an effective alternative technique that can boost yield while lowering environmental risks. Sufficient study on the role of boron and zinc in enhancing production of vegetables in high-altitude Ladakh region of Trans-Himalayas has not been observed. Since carrot is a major cash crop grown in Ladakh and is an important vegetable that responds well to micronutrient application, this study can provide insights into the foliar spray of boron and zinc at different concentrations in soil to improve the physicochemical traits of crops grown. Hence, this study was conducted in the Trans-Himalayan region to investigate the influence of foliar zinc and boron application at different concentrations on the physical and biochemical constituents of carrots.

Materials and Methods

Experimental location, soil nutrition, and climatic condition

Field experiments were conducted at the Vegetable Research Experiment Station (11526±32.30 ft. amsl), Defence Institute of High Altitude Research-DRDO, Ladakh during the summer season in 2020–2021 and 2021–2022. A total of 32 different shrubs and small herbs, belonging to 25 families, have been recorded as edible, either as vegetables, medicine, or both, used directly or indirectly (21). The soil pH was estimated before the experiment and was determined as the highest value of soil pH having 7.76±0.2. The type of soil was sandy loam having EC-1.36±0.13 ms/cm, organic carbon-0.64±0.01%, and available P-6.03±3.4 ppm and K-132.25±7.4 ppm, Zn-1.41±0.2 ppm, Fe-2.38±0.3 ppm, B-2.04±0.1 ppm, Cu-1.04±1.0 ppm, Mn-0.58±0.2 ppm. However, Zn and boron contents are also based on soil type; for example, sandy soils contain relatively less nutrients, whereas clay soils are enriched.

The soils of the experimental field were sandy, coarse textured and poor water holding capacity (22). High altitude, low humidity, maximum radiation level (6–7 Kwh/mm), longer photoperiod, and one cropping season in a year (May–October) were characteristic of the area. Temperature data was recorded in weather acquisition system of DIHAR-DRDO (Table 1).

Experimental details and crop management

Zinc sulphate (ZnSO₄) and borax (Na₂B₄O₇·10H₂O) were used as sources for zinc and boron elements, respectively. There were 9 treatments, including the control and its applied foliar application in the field. The treatments were T₀ (Control, i.e. only soil application of a recommended dose of FYM), T₁-Borax @ 0.1%, T₂-Borax @ 0.2%, T₃-ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%, T₄-ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₅- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @

Table 1. Climatic conditions observed during period of trial.

Months	Year, 2020				Year, 2021			
	Temp. (°C)		RH (%)		Temp. (°C)		RH (%)	
	Max.	Min.	Max.	Min.	Max.	Min.	Max.	Min.
January	-2.82	-14.06	76.32	36.11	0.26	-15.72	58.98	27.18
February	3.50	-11.80	75.98	36.24	5.67	-10.07	51.86	19.89
March	7.60	-5.63	37.69	29.82	9.01	-4.51	51.50	15.35
April	13.60	1.98	43.98	11.99	10.65	-2.04	58.17	18.86
May	17.65	3.96	44.45	20.68	18.44	4.88	48.33	14.83
June	20.60	8.38	52.00	24.02	21.23	7.93	52.33	19.97
July	25.52	12.50	38.94	18.09	25.88	12.70	57.63	21.17
August	26.20	13.89	51.05	13.83	25.29	11.61	48.09	17.68
September	23.96	8.59	44.30	12.72	24.16	8.05	49.01	23.71
October	15.52	-2.59	33.42	10.07	14.75	-1.95	52.34	20.09
November	5.78	-8.08	53.78	23.46	7.73	-9.23	46.74	15.96
December	2.63	-12.23	59.52	23.79	2.60	-12.92	57.01	22.49

0.5%, T₆- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₇- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₈- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%. The experimental field was ploughed with a tractor and the removal of stubbles and weeds was done and then a recommended dose of FYM (250 q/ha) was applied to the plots. The present experimental layout was a split plot in randomized block replicated thrice. Carrot var. Early Nantes seeds were sown in the 2nd week of June and harvesting was done in the 1st week of November. First irrigation was applied immediately after sowing of seeds and subsequent irrigation was given at 6-7 day interval. The carrot was cultivated organically and micronutrients were sprayed twice after 45 and 90 days of sowing with the help of hand operated pressure sprayer.

Morphological and physiological attributes

The carrots' leaf length, leaf width, and root length were measured with a scale and the root diameter was measured by vernier calliper. Average root weight and yield were recorded with the help of a digital weighing balance. All the growth and yield parameters were recorded at the time of harvesting. During harvesting, a random sample of 3 carrot plants from each subplot was taken, then immediately carried to the laboratory, where the roots were washed to remove any adhered soil particles. After that, plants were divided into tops and roots to measure root length (cm), root diameter (cm), root fresh weight (g), and yield/ha (q). Leaf anthocyanin and chlorophyll content were measured using a portable anthocyanin and chlorophyll meter at the time of harvesting (CCM-200 plus and ACM-200 plus, ADC Bioscientific, UK) for the 3 youngest completely expanded leaves per plant, and the mean of 3 plants from each subplot was recorded. The result was expressed as anthocyanin content index (ACI) and chlorophyll content index (CCI).

Total soluble solid determination

Total Soluble Solids (TSS) is an index of the concentration of soluble solids in vegetables. Carrot juice was extracted from the juicer-grinder machine and filtered through filter paper Whatman No. 1 and total soluble solids were

determined by placing drop of carrot juice on the prism of hand refractometer (ERMA). Results were read and expressed as Brix (°B) (23).

Total acidity determination

Firstly, 10 mL juice was extracted and kept in measuring cylinder and then the volume was made with distilled water up to 100 mL. 10 mL filtrate was taken and 2-3 drops of phenolphthalein indicator were added. The filtrate was titrated with 0.1N NaOH until the light pink colour appears (24). Total titratable acidity can be calculated as follows:

$$\text{Acidity \%} = \frac{\text{titre value} \times \text{normality of NaOH} \times 64 \times \text{volume make up} \times 100}{\text{aliquot taken} \times \text{weight of sample} \times 1000} \quad (\text{Eqn. 1})$$

The total titratable acidity was calculated in terms of citric acid and equivalent weight of citric acid is 64 g. The results were expressed in term of % acidity.

Determination of inorganic anions (nitrate, phosphate, and sulphate) and soluble sugar (glucose, fructose, and sucrose)

Inorganic anions and sugar were extracted in triplicate based on the following method (25, 26). 1 g of carrot sample was taken and homogenized at 15000 rpm in ultrapure (Type-I) water (DQ3, Millipore Waters, USA) for 2 min using a tissue homogenizer (IKA, T10 basic ULTRA-TURRAX, Germany). Homogenized samples were then sonicated using an ultrasonic bath (Ultrasonic cleaner YJ5120-1, India) (40°C at 30 min for sugar profiling and 55°C at 40 min for inorganic anions) and then centrifuged at 15000 rpm for 15 min and filtered through Whatman No. 1 filter paper. Further dilutions were carried out and the final diluted samples were passed through a 0.22 µm microporous membrane filter with a 25 mm diameter. The content of inorganic anions (nitrate, phosphate, sulphate) and sugar profiling (glucose, fructose, and sucrose) was analysed by an ion chromatography (IC) system (930 compact IC Flex, Metrohm, Switzerland). Metro Sep A Supp 5-250/4.0 anions column and RCX-30-7µm-250/4.1mm column were used for anion and sugar analysis,

respectively. In the mobile phase, 3.2 mM Na₂CO₃, 1 mM NaHCO₃, and 5% acetone were used as eluent for anion analysis with a 0.7 mL/min flow rate. 100 mM H₂SO₄ solution was used as the suppressor solution for anion analysis. For sugar analysis, 0.1 M NaOH was used as an eluent with a flow rate of 1 mL/min. Nitrate, phosphate, and sulphate were detected using a conductivity detector and soluble sugars using an amperometry detector. The conversion of phosphate to phosphorus and sulphate to sulphur is multiplied by 0.436 and 0.333, respectively (25, 26)

Determination of sweetness index and total sweetness

Determination of the sweetness index and total sweetness index was calculated by following formula (27).

$$\text{Total Sweetness Index (TSI)} = (\text{Glucose} \times 0.76) + (\text{Fructose} \times 1.50) + (\text{Sucrose} \times 1.0) \quad (\text{Eqn. 2})$$

$$\text{Sweetness Index (SI)} = (\text{Glucose} \times 1.0) + (\text{Fructose} \times 2.30) + (\text{Sucrose} \times 1.35) \quad (\text{Eqn. 3})$$

Statistical analysis

The experiment was designed using a randomized block design (RBD) with 3 replications. Using SPSS 22.0 (SPSS Corporation, Chicago, Illinois, USA), one-way analysis of variance tests (ANOVA) was conducted (28). Tukey's multiple comparison test assessed the statistically significant difference during the harvested carrots at a significance level of $p < 0.05$.

Results and Discussion

Growth parameters

The effect of boron and zinc on the number of leaves per plant, leaf length, and leaf width of carrots is shown in Table 2. Pooled data showed that the maximum number of leaves/plants (13.16) was recorded in the foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₄). But all the treatments were found statistically at par except control (T₀). Whereas, maximum leaf length (29.61 cm) and width (9.33 cm) were recorded in the foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₃) and ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₄), respectively. The lowest values of leaf length and width were found in the control

(T₀). The growth, yield and quality of plants are significantly influenced by the application of micronutrients such as boron and zinc. Boron and zinc are vital for several key processes, including protein synthesis, sugar transport, respiration, carbohydrate metabolism, and the regulation of plant hormones.

Yield parameters

The carrot root yield parameters were measured to check if there was an interference of treatment on their growth, development, and yield (Table 2). Evidently, the foliar application of zinc and boron significantly affects the yield and yield attributing character of carrots. Data recorded on root length as compared with control showed that the highest root length (17.25 cm) was recorded with the foliar application of ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₄) followed by application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₇) and Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅). This significant and positive increment in root diameter (34.59 mm) might be due to the application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅). The average root weight and yield differed significantly by the application of micronutrients. However, the maximum average root weight (94.95 g) and yield (316.50 q/ha) were recorded with the foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅), which is statistically at par ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₄) and Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₇). While the lowest yield (205.53 q/ha) was recorded in control (Table 2). These findings align with findings that increasing zinc fertilizer levels improved the root's length and diameter (29).

Leaf anthocyanin and leaf chlorophyll content

It is revealed from the data (Table 3) that all the treatments showed a non-significant effect on anthocyanin content during the field experiment. Thus, the maximum value (4.31 ACI) was found by foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% (T₁). During the experiment, carrots treated with micronutrients were found to have more chlorophyll than untreated carrot leaves. The maximum chlorophyll content was recorded in the foliar application of Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₆), followed by treatments Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₇) and Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₈). While minimum was

Table 2. Effect of preharvest application of zinc and boron on growth and yield parameters of carrot.

Treatments	No. of leaf/plant	Leaf length (cm)	Leaf width (cm)	Root length (cm)	Root diameter (mm)	Average root wt. (g)	Yield (q/ha)
T ₀	9.72±1.3 ^a	20.33±2.8 ^a	7.00±0.3 ^a	12.92±0.3 ^a	24.99±0.4 ^a	61.66±1.9 ^a	205.53±3.9 ^a
T ₁	11.28±0.6 ^{ab}	28.00±2.8 ^b	8.56±0.3 ^a	15.50±1.8 ^{ab}	31.57±1.2 ^{bc}	75.11±8.2 ^{ab}	250.36±30.7 ^{ab}
T ₂	11.89±0.6 ^{ab}	28.94±0.1 ^b	9.06±1.3 ^a	15.08±1.4 ^{ab}	31.39±0.9 ^{bc}	76.65±9.4 ^{ab}	255.49±31.7 ^{ab}
T ₃	12.39±0.8 ^{ab}	29.61±1.8 ^b	9.67±1.4 ^a	15.42±0.1 ^{ab}	30.29±1.7 ^b	78.67±5.8 ^{abc}	262.21±21.1 ^{abc}
T ₄	13.16±0.3 ^{ab}	29.17±0.7 ^b	9.33±1.6 ^a	17.25±0.4 ^b	30.69±3.3 ^d	89.93±3.6 ^{bc}	299.74±8.8 ^{bc}
T ₅	12.34±2.8 ^{ab}	29.17±0.9 ^b	9.11±0.7 ^a	16.83±0.4 ^b	34.59±0.6 ^{cd}	94.95±9.3 ^c	316.50±27.4 ^c
T ₆	11.00±0.9 ^{ab}	29.39±1.6 ^b	8.55±0.3 ^a	14.08±1.2 ^a	30.18±1.0 ^b	72.89±2.4 ^{ab}	242.95±6.3 ^{ab}
T ₇	12.67±0.7 ^{ab}	27.22±1.9 ^b	8.61±0.8 ^a	17.17±0.3 ^b	29.78±1.5 ^b	86.90±2.7 ^{bc}	289.65±4.1 ^{bc}
T ₈	11.95±0.6 ^{ab}	25.33±1.7 ^{ab}	8.61±0.8 ^a	15.50±0.9 ^{ab}	32.07±0.2 ^{bc}	79.33±7.7 ^{abc}	264.41±26.1 ^{abc}

^aDifferent letters within each column indicate significant differences according to Tukey's test ($p = 0.05$). All data are expressed as mean ± standard deviation, n= 3. DW- Dry weight, FW- Fresh weight, mm= millimetre, g- gram, q= quintal, cm= centimetre. T₀ (Control, i.e. only soil application of a recommended dose of FYM), T₁- Borax @ 0.1%, T₂- Borax @ 0.2%, T₃- ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%, T₄- ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₅- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%, T₆- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₇- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₈- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%.

found in control.

Titrateable acidity

Biochemical analysis of the root revealed that pre-harvest foliar application of boron and zinc fertilizers either alone or in combination positively affected the root juice acidity. The highest acidity (0.37%) was observed in the foliar application of Borax @ 0.1%, which is at par with Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₆).

Total soluble solid (TSS)

The preharvest foliar application of boron and zinc at different levels was found to have a significant effect on the total soluble solid in carrots (Table 3). Total soluble solid exhibited maximum (9.15°B) in carrots under foliar application of Borax @ 0.2% (T₂), followed by ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₄) and Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₆). Whereas minimum TSS (8.55°B) of carrot was observed in control (T₀).

Nitrate, phosphorus and sulphur

The nitrate content was significantly influenced ($p \leq 0.05$) by the foliar application of zinc and boron. The highest nitrate (351.08 mg/100 g) content was recorded in the combined foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅), followed by T₆, T₄ and T₃. While the lowest value of nitrate was observed in control. The maximum phosphorus was found in treatment Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₆) statistically at par with treatments ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₃). However, a minimum value of phosphorous was observed in the foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅), followed by ZnSO₄ @ 1.0% (T₄), which was at par with ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₃). Among the treatments, maximum values of sulphur (210.73 mg/100 g) were observed in foliar application of Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₆), followed by ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₃). The minimum sulphur content was recorded by applying Borax @ 0.2% (T₂).

Sugars

The soluble sugars such as glucose, fructose, sucrose, total sugar, sweetness index, and total sweetness index are

shown in Table 4. The treated carrot root significantly showed higher sugar content ($p < 0.05$) when compared to the control. The highest glucose (17.90 g/100 g) and fructose content (7.86 g/100 g) were observed by foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% (T₁). While the lowest glucose and fructose content was found in the control. Maximum sucrose content was recorded in the foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅), which was on par with Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₆).

The pooled data showed the highest total sugar (43.51 g/100g) in the foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅), followed by Borax @ 0.1% (T₁). However, maximum sweetness index (60.02 SI) and total sweetness index (43.27 TSI) were observed in the foliar application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% (T₅).

Discussion

Growth parameters

Micronutrients are necessary for the development and continued existence of plant life, as well as for the nourishment of crops. They showed beneficial effects on the growth, production, and quality of carrots. Zinc and boron may positively influence number of leaves, leaf length and leaf width because they are essential in numerous physiological processes like chlorophyll formation, stomatal regulation, starch utilization and cellular functions. Various studies have shown that boron and zinc, when applied foliarly, increase the vegetative growth of carrots. Zinc is necessary for synthesizing tryptophan, a precursor to Indole acetic acid (IAA), and actively participates in creating auxin, a crucial growth hormone (30). A substantial increase in leaf area with the application of zinc was observed compared to the control (31, 32). The physiological processes of plants, such as cell elongation, cell maturation, meristematic tissue formation, and protein synthesis, essentially require boron (33, 34). The application of boron in carrots accelerates growth and crop productivity. The application of boron encouraged uptake of soil nitrogen in plants, which helped

Table 3. Effect of preharvest application of zinc and boron on biochemical parameter of carrot.

Treatments	Leaf anthocyanin (ACI)	Leaf chlorophyll (CCI)	Titrateable acidity (% FW)	TSS (% FW)	Nitrate (mg/100 g DW)	Phosphorus (mg/100 g DW)	Sulphur (mg/100 g DW)
T ₀	3.21±0.1 ^a	6.59±0.1 ^a	0.30±0.0 ^a	8.55±0.2 ^{ab}	281.14±9.8 ^a	383.88±7.1bcd	170.11±15.1b
T ₁	4.59±0.5 ^a	7.36±0.2 ^b	0.39±0.0 ^f	8.68±0.0 ^{ab}	286.15±23.2 ^{ab}	389.86±9.7cde	173.03±14.7b
T ₂	3.93±0.3 ^a	7.56±0.1 ^{ab}	0.30±0.0 ^a	9.15±0.3 ^b	312.26±14.8 ^{abc}	401.95±6.1ef	158.58±9.6a
T ₃	3.67±0.1 ^a	7.95±0.1 ^c	0.32±0.0 ^b	8.82±0.0 ^{ab}	325.80±3.0 ^{cd}	377.93±16.1bc	208.01±12.8d
T ₄	4.31±0.2 ^a	8.00±0.2 ^c	0.35±0.0 ^d	9.12±0.2 ^b	326.92±11.2 ^{cd}	375.71±21.4abc	203.15±2.2d
T ₅	3.80±0.5 ^a	8.45±0.3 ^d	0.34±0.0 ^{cd}	8.42±0.4 ^a	351.08±2.9 ^d	359.79±19.2a	177.76±11.3b
T ₆	4.13±0.9 ^a	9.29±0.0 ^c	0.37±0.0 ^e	9.08±0.2 ^{ab}	327.93±11.5 ^{cd}	417.21±11.3f	200.29±5.9c
T ₇	4.19±0.8 ^a	9.27±0.1 ^c	0.30±0.0 ^a	8.70±0.2 ^{ab}	312.95±14.9 ^{abc}	368.17±11.3ab	177.30±8.7b
T ₈	3.94±0.5 ^a	8.96±0.2 ^c	0.33±0.0 ^{bc}	8.90±0.3 ^{ab}	319.81±10.6 ^{bcd}	396.31±10.9de	210.73±3.9de

^{*}Different letters within each column indicate significant differences according to Tukey's test ($p = 0.05$). All data are expressed as mean ± standard deviation, n= 3. DW- Dry weight, FW- Fresh weight, ACI- Anthocyanin content index, CCI- Chlorophyll content index. T₀ (Control, i.e. only soil application of a recommended dose of FYM), T₁- Borax @ 0.1%, T₂- Borax @ 0.2%, T₃- ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%, T₄- ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₅- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%, T₆- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₇- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₈- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%.

Table 4. Effect of preharvest application of zinc and boron on sugar content, sweetness index, and total sweetness index of carrot.

Treatments	Glucose (g/100 g DW)	Fructose (g/100 g DW)	Sucrose (g/100 g DW)	Total sugar (g/100 g DW)	Sweetness index (SI DW)	Total sweetness index (TSI DW)
T ₀	14.56±0.3 ^a	5.85±0.2 ^a	13.37±1.2 ^a	33.78±1.3 ^a	46.07±2.0 ^a	33.21±1.4 ^a
T ₁	17.90±0.5 ^e	7.86±0.8 ^{ef}	15.75±0.1 ^b	41.51±0.7 ^e	57.24±1.6 ^{ef}	41.14±1.1 ^e
T ₂	16.66±0.2 ^{cd}	6.92±0.3 ^{cde}	15.82±0.4 ^b	39.39±0.3 ^{cd}	53.92±0.5 ^{bcd}	38.85±0.3 ^{bcd}
T ₃	15.43±0.4 ^b	6.03±0.3 ^{ab}	13.88±0.8 ^a	35.34±0.6 ^a	48.04±1.1 ^a	34.65±0.8 ^a
T ₄	15.15±0.2 ^{ab}	6.07±0.2 ^{abc}	16.33±0.1 ^b	37.55±0.1 ^b	51.16±0.3 ^b	36.95±0.2 ^b
T ₅	16.34±0.1 ^c	7.37±0.0 ^{def}	19.81±0.2 ^c	43.51±0.3 ^f	60.02±0.4 ^f	43.27±0.3 ^f
T ₆	16.58±0.2 ^{cd}	6.66±0.1 ^{abcd}	15.88±0.1 ^b	39.12±0.3 ^{bc}	53.34±0.4 ^{bc}	38.47±0.3 ^{bc}
T ₇	17.15±0.2 ^d	7.55±0.0 ^{ef}	15.75±0.3 ^b	40.45±0.6 ^{cde}	55.78±0.7 ^{cde}	40.11±0.5 ^{cde}
T ₈	15.31±0.1 ^b	6.85±0.1 ^{bcde}	18.81±0.2 ^c	40.96±0.1 ^{de}	56.45±0.2 ^{de}	40.72±0.2 ^{de}

^aDifferent letters within each column indicate significant differences according to Tukey's test ($p=0.05$). All data are expressed as mean \pm standard deviation, $n=3$. DW- Dry weight, T₀ (Control, i.e. only soil application of a recommended dose of FYM), T₁- Borax @ 0.1%, T₂- Borax @ 0.2%, T₃- ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%, T₄- ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₅- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%, T₆- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₇- Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%, T₈- Borax @ 0.2% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5%.

promote plant growth and development (35, 36).

Yield parameters

Root length, diameter, and average root weight influence carrot yield and consumer preference. The data collected in Table 2 showed that using boron and zinc as foliar applications significantly increased carrot yields. Applying low quantity of elements significantly increased the length, diameter, fresh weight and root yield (20). This may be due to increase in chlorophyll pigments, plant's photosynthetic capacity, cell division and elongation (37); additionally, as seen in the current study, improved vegetative development was the cause of the increased root yield. Root development was decreased along with the reduction in the alcohol dehydrogenase enzyme under low zinc levels (38). Therefore, zinc sulphate treatment results in better root development or biomass (29). Using boron also encourages plants' roots to absorb nitrogen, which promotes plant growth (35, 39).

Leaf chlorophyll

Compared with the control, equivalent quantities of zinc and boron were applied to increase the chlorophyll concentration. Zinc and boron do not directly affect the synthesis of chlorophyll but can affect the concentration of different elements like iron and magnesium, which are required in chlorophyll formation. Low zinc or magnesium content may be correlated with a reduction in chlorophyll content (40). The leaves chlorophyll contents and net photosynthetic rate seemed to decrease with reduced zinc contents (41, 42). A different experiment demonstrated that exogenous zinc treatment of tomato plant leaves resulted in the accumulation of leaf chlorophyll content at both low and high concentrations (40). It was observed that the chlorophyll content of hydroponically grown *Jatropha* seedlings increased when Zn was applied @ 0.1 and 0.5 mM, respectively (43).

Leaf anthocyanin

In the current investigation, no significant change occurs in leaf anthocyanin content of any of the treatments. Anthocyanins are secondary metabolic pigments that can rise in plants in reaction to oxidative stress, which can be brought on by several factors, including exposure to excessive metal concentrations (44, 45). Anthocyanins are generally thought to enhance plant antioxidant defence to maintain the normal physiological status of tissues that have been directly or indirectly affected by biotic or abiotic stresses (46, 47).

Titrateable acidity

The improvement in titrateable acidity may be attributable to the increased availability of micronutrients, particularly zinc and boron (48, 49).

Total soluble solid

The total soluble solid value in carrot root is greater when boron and zinc are applied in foliar form. The lowest value was observed in control (without micronutrients). Boron and zinc play crucial roles in the photosynthetic activities of the plant, which may explain the increase in qualitative parameters of carrot roots (50-52). This could be attributed to improved metabolic processes in total soluble solids, such as carbohydrates, organic acids, amino acids, and other inorganic compounds (15, 4, 53-55).

Nitrate

The amount of nitrate in carrots was affected by the soil condition, plant's ability to absorb nutrients, number of soluble nutrients added to the soil, amount of light and temperature in the environment, and other factors. In various treatments, nitrogen availability to plants impacted nitrate content. In Ladakh, rock weathering, soil nitrogen content and low temperature at time of harvesting are the main factors influencing the nitrate level in carrot root (25). Vegetables are the major source of dietary nitrate (80%). It is also associated with beneficial health effects since nitrate represents an important

alternative pathway to bioactive nitric oxide and its important physiological roles in human vascular and immune function (56).

Phosphorus

Phosphorus (P) is vital to plant growth and is found in every living plant cell. It is involved in several key plant functions, including energy transfer, photosynthesis, transformation of sugars and starches, and nutrient movement within the plant (57). Phosphorus content was significantly influenced by pH level, soil type, environmental factors and application of fertilizer.

High concentrations of zinc decreased the phosphorous content, but the overall zinc content either increased or remained the same (58). Phosphorus may cause phosphorus-induced zinc shortage by interfering with zinc absorption, translocation, or use (59). Researchers hypothesized that plant roots contained phosphorus-zinc antagonists. The phosphorus absorption rate of boron-deficient plants rapidly increased upon addition, which may impact phosphate metabolism (60). The distribution of phosphate absorbed between roots and shoots is one of the more easily measurable outcomes of the phosphate metabolic pathway. Whereas, the lower phosphorus content of carrot was observed in application of zinc sulphate @ 1.0%, followed by zinc sulphate @ 0.5%.

Sulphur

The foliar application of zinc sulphate significantly influenced sulphur content in carrot root. It also plays an important role in synthesis of amino acids and proteins (61). It is also important to activate specific enzymes and vitamins, as well as to produce chlorophyll. After foliar treatment with zinc sulphate (15% sulphur), carrots may contain more sulphur. Depending on the availability of sulphur to the plant, different sulphate carriers in plants move sulphur from the rhizosphere to various plant tissues.

Sulphur helps amino acids maintain their shapes so that they are able to perform their roles in the human body. Unless there is severe protein deficiency or protein supplements with sulphur are consumed in large quantities, there is no risk of sulphur deficiency and toxicity (62).

Sugar content

Sugar yield, the most essential aspect of carrot cultivation, is influenced by root weight and sugar percentage. Several factors influence the quantity and quality of carrot root yield, including cultivar, type of weather and climate, planting and harvesting time, soil fertility and plant nutrition, particularly the type of fertilizer and timing of fertilization management and irrigation planning (63). Carbohydrate content in vegetables with roots and tubers typically ranges from 15% to 25% of their fresh weight (64), mainly in sugars. The increased sugar content of vegetables enhances their sweetness, which indicates their quality and market value, as required for further processing and consumption. Foliar application of micronutrients like Zn and Boron significantly increased the amount of sugar (65). Applying zinc considerably

increased the recoverable sugar production and morphophysiological responses of sugarbeet. Boron consumption significantly raises sugar levels due to increased glucose levels in root and phloem sap (66). The application of zinc tends to increase the sugar percentage in sugar beet (67, 68). Furthermore, sweetness is dependent on the type of sugar. Sucrose, fructose, glucose, and sorbitol are the primary sugars found in fruits and vegetables. There are variations in the sweetness of each sugar. Compared with glucose and sorbitol, which have only 0.8 and 0.6 sweetness, respectively, fructose has 1.7 times that of sucrose. One widely used indicator of the acceptability of horticultural produce is the sweetness index and total sweetness index, which are based on the proportion of the particular sugar components (69).

Conclusion

Foliar application of micronutrients is most beneficial for plant growth and development. The growth, yield, and quality of plants are enhanced by the direct involvement of zinc and boron in plant metabolism. However, the combined treatment of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% considerably improved root diameter, average root weight, and yield. Zinc and boron had a considerable impact on the vegetative parameters. Application of Borax @ 0.1% gave maximum reducing sugar content (glucose and fructose) all over the treatments but statistically similar values for reducing sugar were found in Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 1.0%. whereas, Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% significantly improved carrots' sucrose, total sugar, sweetness index, and total sweetness index. Results also indicated that the application of Borax @ 0.1% + ZnSO₄ @ 0.5% increased the yield and quality of carrots in the Trans-Himalayan region.

Acknowledgements

The research was financed and supported by Vegetable Science Division, Defence Institute of High-Altitude Research-DRDO.

Authors' contributions

VKT carried out the studies of Zn and boron on different characteristics of carrot performed the statistical analysis and drafted the manuscript. KK, NR and MR participated in the design of the study and helped for final manuscript draft. AKP and SKD helped in the checking and removal of plagiarism in file. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Compliance with ethical standards

Conflict of interest: Authors do not have any conflict of interests to declare.

Ethical issues: None

References

1. Alessandro MS, Galmarini CR, Iorizzo M, Simon PW. Molecular mapping of vernalization requirement and fertility restoration genes in carrot. *Theoretical and Applied Genetics*. 2013; 126: 415-423. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s00122-012-1989-1>
2. Arscott SA, Tanumihardjo SA. Carrots of many colours provide basic nutrition and bioavailable phytochemicals acting as a functional food. *Comprehensive Reviews in Food Science and Food Safety*. 2010; 9:223-39. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1541-4337.2009.00103.x>
3. da Silva Dias JC. Nutritional and health benefits of carrots and their seed extracts. *Food and Nutrition Sciences*. 2014; 5(22), 2147-156. <https://doi.org/10.4236/fns.2014.52227>
4. Acharya U, Venkatesan V, Saraswathi T, Subramanian KS. Effect of zinc and boron application on growth and yield parameters of multiplier onion (*Allium cepa* L. Var *aggregatum* Don.). *International Journal of Research*. 2015; 2:757-65 <https://worldveg.tind.io/record/54418?ln=en>
5. Ballabh K, Rana DK. Response of micronutrients on qualitative and quantitative parameters of onion (*Allium cepa* L.). *Progressive Horticulture*. 2012; 44: 40-46. <https://www.indianjournals.com/ijor.aspx?target=ijor:pho&volume=44&issue=1&article=009>
6. Tripathi DK, Singh S, Singh S, Mishra S, Chauhan DK, Dubey NK. Micronutrients and their diverse role in agricultural crops advances and future prospective. *Acta Physiologies Plantarum*. 2015; 37(7):1-14. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11738-015-1870-3>
7. Mekdad AAA, Rady MM. Response of *Beta vulgaris* L. To nitrogen and micronutrients in dry environment. *Plant, Soil and Environment*, 2016; 62(1): 23-29. <https://doi.org/10.17221/631/2015-PSE>
8. Yadav LM, Singh YP, Kumar J, Prasad SS, Mishra AK. Response of zinc and boron application on yield, yield parameters and storage quality of garlic (*Allium sativum* L.) var. G-282. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*, 2018; 7(1): 1768-770. <https://www.phytojournal.com/archives/2018.v7.i1.2782/response-of-zinc-and-boron-application-on-yield-yield-parameters-and-storage-quality-of-garlic-allium-sativum-l-var-g-282>
9. Ahmed N, Zhang B, Chachar Z, LiJ, Xiao G, Wang Q, Tu P. Micronutrients and their effects on Horticultural crop quality, productivity, and sustainability. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 2024; 323: 112-512. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2023.112512>
10. Bhat TA, Chattoo MA, Mushtaq F, Akhter F, Mir SA, Zargar MY and Parry EA. Effect of Zinc and Boron on Growth and Yield of Onion under Temperate Conditions. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences*, 2018; 7(4): 3776-783. <https://doi.org/10.20546/ijcmas.2018.704.425>
11. Borowik A, Wyszowska J, Kucharski J, Baćmaga M, Boros-Lajszner E, Tomkiel M. Sensitivity of soil enzymes to excessive zinc concentrations. *J Elem*. 2014; 19(3):637-648. <https://doi.org/10.5601/jelem.2014.19.2.456>
12. Alloway BJ. Zinc in soils and crop nutrition. Brussels, Belgium: International Zinc Fertilizer Industry Association, 2014; 30-35. <https://www.topsoils.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/Zinc-in-Soils-and-Crop-Nutrition-Brian-J.-Alloway.pdf>
13. Singh MV (2008). Micronutrient deficiencies in crops in India. In: *Micronutrients in global crops*. (ed. Alloway Brown) Springer, New York. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-1-4020-6860-7_4
14. Samreen T, Shah HU, Ullah S, Javid M. Zinc effect on growth rate, chlorophyll, protein and mineral contents of hydroponically grown mungbeans plant (*Vigna illime*). *Arabian Journal of Chemistry*, 2017; 10: S1802-S1807. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.arabjc.2013.07.005>
15. Alam MS, Mehedi MNH, Islam MR, Islam MR. Effects of cow dung, boron and zinc on growth and yield of carrot. *Journal of Agriculture and Veterinary Science*, 2021; 14: 1026-32.
16. Ali F, Ali A, Gul H, Sharif M, Sadiq A, Ahmed A, Kalhor SA. Effect of boron soil application on nutrients efficiency in tobacco leaf. *American Journal of Plant Sciences*, 2015; 6(09):1391. <https://doi.org/10.4236/ajps.2015.69139>
17. Turan MA, Taban S, Kayin GB, Taban N. Effect of boron application on calcium and boron concentrations in cell wall of durum (*Triticum durum*) and bread (*Triticum aestivum*) wheat. *Journal of plant nutrition*, 2018; 41(11):1351-1357. <https://doi.org/10.1080/01904167.2018.1450424>
18. Hemantaarajnan A, Trivedi AK, Maniram. Effect of foliar applied boron and soil applied iron and sulphur on growth and yield of soybean (*Glycine max* L. Merr). *Indian Journal of Plant Physiology*, 2000; 5(2):142-144
19. Narayan OP, Kumar P, Yadav B, Dua M, Johri AK. Sulfur nutrition and its role in plant growth and development. *Plant Signaling & Behavior*, 2013; 18(1): 2030082. <https://doi.org/10.1080/15592324.2022.2030082>
20. Mustafa A, Imran M, Ashraf M, Mahmood K. Perspectives of using L-tryptophan for improving productivity of agricultural crops: A Review. *Pedosphere*, 2018; 28:16-34 [https://doi.org/10.1016/S1002-0160\(18\)60002-5](https://doi.org/10.1016/S1002-0160(18)60002-5)
21. Raghuvanshi MS, Manjunatha BL, Dorjay N, Yangchen J, Arunachalam A, Dolkar P, Meena HM, Pandey L. Livelihood opportunities through leafy vegetables in Ladakh cold desert. *Indian Journal of Hill Farming*, 2021; 34: 179-194.
22. Singh, RK, Acharya S, Chaurasia OP. Effects of mulching and zinc on physiological responses and yield of sweet pepper (*Capsicum annum*) under high altitude cold desert condition. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 2019; 89 (2):300-06. <https://doi.org/10.56093/ijas.v89i2.87088>
23. Javanmardi J, Kubota C. Variation of lycopene, antioxidant activity, total soluble solids and weight loss of tomato during postharvest storage. *Postharvest Biology and Technology*, 2006; 41(2),151-55. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.postharvbio.2006.03.008>
24. Garner D, Crisosto CH, Wiley P, Crisosto GM. Measurement of pH and titratable acidity. *Central Valley Postharvest Newsletter*, 2018; 17(2):2. <http://fruitandnuteducation.ucdavis.edu/files/162035.pdf>
25. Acharya S, Kumar, K, Sharma N, Tiwari VK, Chaurasia OP. Yield and quality attributes of lettuce and spinach grown in different hydroponic systems. *Journal of Soil and Water Conservation*, 2021; 20(3): 342-349. <https://doi.org/10.5958/2455-7145.2021.00043.6>
26. Naryal A, Acharya S, Bhardwaj AK, Kant A, Chaurasia OP, Stobdan T. Altitudinal effect on sugar contents and sugar profiles in dried apricot (*Prunus armeniaca* L.) fruit. *Journal of Food Composition and Analysis*, 76, 27-32. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jfca.2018.11.003>
27. Magwaza LS, Opara UL. Analytical methods for determination of sugars and sweetness of horticultural products- A review. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 2015; 184:179-92. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2015.01.001>
28. Kumar K, Acharya S, Verma VC, Tsewang T, Tiwari VK, Avantika A, Chaurasia OP. Comparative evaluation of illim-chemical response of tomato varieties under hydroponic technique vs soil cultivation in natural ventilated greenhouse at trans-Himalayan India. *Vegetos*, 2023; 36(3):825-32. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s42535-022-00443-x>
29. Abd El-Baky MMH, Ahmed AA, El-Nemr MA, Zaki MF. Effect of potassium fertilizer and foliar zinc application on yield and quality of sweet potato. *Journal of Agriculture and Biological Sciences*, 2010; 6: 386-94.
30. Brennan RF. Zinc Application and Its Availability to Plants. Ph. D. Dissertation, School of environmental Science, Division of Science and Engineering, Murdoch University, 2005.

31. Joshi N, Raghav M. Growth and yield of potato as affected by zinc sulphate and their method of application. *Progress Horticulture*, 2007; 39: 189-193.
32. Ahmed AA, Abd El-Baky MMH, Zaki MF, Abd El-Aal FS. Effect of foliar application of active yeast extract and zinc on growth, yield and quality of potato plant (*Solanum tuberosum* L.). *Journal of Applied Science Research*, 2011; 7: 2479-488.
33. Pereira GL, Siqueira JA, Batista-Silva W, Cardoso FB, Nunes-Nesi A, Araújo WL. Boron: More than an essential element for land plants? *Frontiers in Plant Science*, 2021; 11: 610307. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fpls.2020.610307>
34. Shireen F, Nawaz MA, Chen C, Zhang Q, Zheng Z, Sohail H, Bie Z. Boron: functions and approaches to enhance its availability in plants for sustainable agriculture. *International journal of molecular sciences*, 2018; 19(7):1856. <https://doi.org/10.3390/ijms19071856>
35. Mishra US, Sharma D, Raghubanshi BPS. Effect of zinc and boron on yield, nutrient content, and quality of black gram (*Vigna mungo* L.). *Research on Crops*, 2018; 19(1): 34-37.10.5958/2348-7542.2018.00005.0. <https://doi.org/10.5958/2348-7542.2018.00005.0>
36. Aboyeji C, Dunsin O, Adekiya AO, Chinedum C, Suleiman KO, Okunlola FO, Olofintoye TA. Zinc sulphate and boron-based foliar fertilizer effect on growth, yield, minerals, and heavy metal composition of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) grown on an alfisol. *International Journal of Agronomy*, 2019. <https://doi.org/10.1155/2019/5347870>
37. Hatwar GP, Gondane SU, Urkude SM, Gahukar OV. Effect of micronutrients on growth and yield of chilli. *Journal of Soils and Crops*, 2003; 13, 123-125.
38. Gokhan H, Ozturk L, Cakmak I, Welech RM, Kochian LV. Genotypic variation in common bean in response to zinc deficiency in calcareous soil. *Plant and Soil*, 2003; 176: 265-272.
39. Xiaojing WA, Jiahong ZH, Kailiang JI, Weijie CH, Yue WU. Environmental embrittlement in A3B-type intermetallic alloys. *Journal of Materials Science and Technology*, 1994; 10: 39-53.
40. Kaya C, Higgs D. Response of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum* L.) cultivars to application of zinc when grown in sand culture at low zinc. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 2002; 93: 53-64. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0304-4238\(01\)00310-7](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0304-4238(01)00310-7)
41. Othman NMI, Othman R, Saud HM, Wahab PEM. Effects of root colonization by zinc-solubilizing bacteria on rice plant (*Oryza sativa* MR219) growth. *Agriculture and Natural Resources*, 2017; 51(6):532-537. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.anres.2018.05.004>.
42. Fei XING, Fu XZ, Wang NQ, Xi JL, HuangY, Wei ZHOU, Peng LZ. (2016). Physiological changes and expression characteristics of ZIP family genes under zinc deficiency in navel orange (*Citrus sinensis*). *Journal of integrative agriculture*, 2016; 15(4): 803-11. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S2095-3119\(15\)61276-X](https://doi.org/10.1016/S2095-3119(15)61276-X).
43. Acharya S, Sharma DK, Joshi HC. Phytotoxicity of zinc, chromium (VI) and cadmium in purging nut (*Jatropha curcas*) seedlings grown in hydroponics. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 2012; 82(8): 667. <https://doi.org/10.56093/ijas.v82i8.23046>.
44. Aziz EE, Gad N, Badran NM. Effect of cobalt and nickel on plant growth, yield and flavonoids content of *Hibiscus sabdariffa* L. *Australian Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences*, 2007; 1(2):73-78.
45. Apáez-Barrios P, Pedraza-Santos ME, Rodríguez-Mendoza MDLN, Raya-Montaño YA, Jaén-Contreras D. Yield and anthocyanin concentration in *Hibiscus sabdariffa* L. With foliar application of micronutrients. *Revista Chapingo Serie Horticultura*, 2018; 24(2):107-120. <https://doi.org/10.5154/r.rchsh.2017.06.020>.
46. Neill SO, Gould KS, Kilmartin PA, Mitchell KA, Markham KR. Antioxidant activities of red versus green leaves in *Elatostema rugosum*. *Plant Cell & Environment*, 2002; 25: 539-547. <https://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-3040.2002.00837.x>.
47. Naing AH, Kim CK. Abiotic stress induced anthocyanins in plants: Their role in tolerance to abiotic stresses. *Physiologia Plantarum*, 2021; 172(3):1711-723. <https://doi.org/10.1111/ppl.13373>
48. Swetha K, Saravanan S, Banothu LN. Effect of micronutrients on fruit quality, shelf life and economics of tomato (*Solanum lycopersicum* L.) cv. PKM-1. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*, 2018; 7: 3018-020.
49. Verma S, Trivedi J, Jain V, Sharma D, Verma KN, Raj S. Effect of foliar application of micronutrient on yield of tomato (*Solanum lycopersicum*) var. Kashi Adarsh under Chhattisgarh plain condition. *The Pharma Innovation Journal*, 2022; 11(6): 1917-921.
50. Trivedi N, Singh D, Bahadur V, Prasad VM, Collis JP. Effect of foliar application of zinc and boron on yield and fruit quality of guava (*Psidium guajava* L.). *Hort Flora Research Spectrum*, 2012; 1(3), 281-283.
51. Hamzah Saleem M, Usman K, Rizwan M, Al Jabri H, Alsafran M. Functions and strategies for enhancing zinc availability in plants for sustainable agriculture. *Frontiers in Plant Science*, 2022; 13, 1033092. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fpls.2022.1033092>.
52. Kumari VV, Banerjee P, Verma VC, Sukumaran S, Chandran MAS, Gopinath KA, Awasthi NK. Plant nutrition: An effective way to alleviate abiotic stress in agricultural crops. *International Journal of Molecular Sciences*, 2022; 23(15): 8519. <https://doi.org/10.3390/ijms23158519>.
53. Abedin MJ, Alam MN, Hossain MJ, Ara NA, Haque KMF. Effect of micronutrients on growth and yield of onion under calcareous soil environment. *International Journal of Biosciences*, 2012; 2 (8):95101.
54. Manna D. Growth, yield and bulb quality of onion (*Allium cepa* L.) in response to foliar application of boron and zinc. *SAARC Journal of Agriculture*, 2013; 11:149-153. <https://doi.org/10.3329/sja.v11i1.18391>.
55. Trivedi AP, Dhupal KN. Effect of soil and foliar application of zinc and iron on the yield and quality of onion (*Allium cepa* L.). *Bangladesh Journal of Agriculture Research*, 2013; 38: 41-48. <https://doi.org/10.3329/bjar.v38i1.15188>
56. Hmelak Gorenjak A, Cencič A. Nitrate in vegetables and their impact on human health. A review. *Acta alimentaria*, 2013; 42 (2):158-172. <https://doi.org/10.1556/AAlim.42.2013.2.4>
57. Khan F, Siddique AB, Shabala S, Zhou M, Zhao C. Phosphorus plays key roles in regulating plants' physiological responses to abiotic stresses. *Plants*, 2023; 12(15): 2861. <https://doi.org/10.3390/plants12152861>.
58. Adnan M. Integrated effect of phosphorous and zinc on wheat quality and soil properties. *Advances in Environment Research*, 2016; 10: 40-45.
59. Saboor A, Ali MA, Hussain S, El Enshasy HA, Hussain S, Ahmed N, Datta R. Zinc nutrition and arbuscular mycorrhizal symbiosis effects on maize (*Zea mays* L.) growth and productivity. *Saudi Journal of Biological Sciences*, 2021; 28(11): 6339-351. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sjbs.2021.06.096>.
60. Zhao Z, Wang S, White PJ, Wang Y, Shil, Xu F. Boron and phosphorus act synergistically to modulate absorption and distribution of phosphorus and growth of *Brassica napus*. *Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry*, 2020; 68(30), 7830-838. <https://doi.org/10.1021/acs.jafc.0c02522>.
61. Loo M. *Integrative medicine for children*. Elsevier Health Sciences, 2008.
62. Marcus JB. *Vitamin and mineral basics: the ABCs of healthy foods and beverages, including phytonutrients and functional*

- foods: healthy vitamin and mineral choices, roles and applications in nutrition. *Food science and the culinary arts*, 2013; 279-331. <https://doi.org/10.1016/B978-0-12-391882-6.00007-8>.
63. Baradaran Firoozabadi M. The effect of morphological and physiological traits of sugarbeet varieties in drought stress. (In Persian), 2002.
64. Yahia EM, Carrillo-López A, Bello-Perez LA. Carbohydrates. In *Postharvest physiology and biochemistry of fruits and vegetables*. Elsevier, 2018; 175-205. <https://doi.org/10.1016/B978-0-12-813278-4.00009-9>.
65. Camacho Cristóbal JJ, Rexach J, González Fontes A. Boron in plants: deficiency and toxicity. *Journal of Integrative Plant Biology*, 2008; 50(10): 1247-255. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1744-7909.2008.00742.x>
66. Armin M, Asgharipour M. Effect of time and concentration of boron foliar application on yield and quality of sugar beet. *American-Eurasian Journal of Agricultural & Environmental Sciences*, 2012; 12(4), 444-448. <https://doi.org/10.3923/ajps.2011.307.311>.
67. Bartóg P, Nowacka A, Błaszy KR. Effect of zinc band application on sugar beet yield, quality and nutrient uptake. *Plant Soil Environ*, (2016); 62 (1): 30-35. <https://doi.org/10.17221/677/2015-PSE>
68. Piskin A. Effect of Zinc applied together with compound fertilizer on yield and quality of sugar beet (*Beta vulgaris* L.). *Journal of Plant Nutrition*, (2017); 40(18), 2521-2531. <https://doi.org/10.1080/01904167.2017.1380815>.
69. Beckles DM. Factors affecting the postharvest soluble solids and sugar content of tomato (*Solanum lycopersicum* L.) fruit. *Postharvest Biology and Technology*, 2012; 63(1): 129-140. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.postharvbio.2011.05.016>.